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Test item description...........ccccee...... :

Manufacturer ..........oceeveeeeeiieeinieeeeees :

Model/Type reference....................... :

Trade MarK ......ccoeeeveeeveeviieieeeieeeeeees :

RatiNGS .eeveeeeeeeeeee e e :

N

Luminaire for road and street lighting

NERI

NERI S.p.A.
SS Emilia, 1622 — Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy

NEBUL AL ST (see GPI for variants)

220V-240V ~ 50/60 Hz 44 W Class Il 1P66 ta 25°C
(see GPI for variants)

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), tes  ting procedure and testing location(s):

D ‘CB Testing Laboratory:

UL International Italia S.r .l

Testing location/ address......................... ..... | Via delle Industrie, 5 & 6 — 20061 Carugate (MI) — Italy
Tested by (name, function, signature)........: Marco Caroli (L el
Project Handler Ll
Approved by (name, function, signature)...: Ezio Colombo i )
PP & ’ ) Reviewer f L0 (Jﬁo&‘w}m
Ol ‘Testing procedure: CTF Stage 1:
Testing location/ address..........cccoveviens ot
Tested by (name, function, signature)........:
Approved by (name, function, signature)...:
X ‘Testing procedure: CTF Stage 2:
Testing location/ address............ccco..... ..... | NERIS.p.A.
SS Emilia, 1622 - Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy
Tested by (name + signature) ...........c.......... : | Simone Zoffoli — Yz /¢ |
Tester N/
Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .: Marco Caroli (. ol
Project Handler Sl e s
Approved by (name, function, signature)...: Ezio Colombo i /.
Reviewer f 20 Cﬂo&wm

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 3:

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 4:

Testing location/ address..........cccceccvveeeen ol

Tested by (name, function, signature)

Witnessed by (name, function, signature) .:

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

Supervised by (name, function, signature) :

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3L




Page 3 of 40 Report No. 4789818846.3

List of Attachments (including a total number of pa ges in each attachment):
Thermal tests of SECHON 12 ........cccccevviiiiies evveiviiie st sieeeeeeeeenns. (ENClOSUTe 1): 6 pages
European Group Differences and National Differences wereereeeeneeeees . (ENClOsure 2): 1 page

Evaluation of LED modules as integral components ac ~ cording to
IEC 62031:2018; EN IEC 62031:2020 ......covuieivies cereeiienieenie e eieesiee e ansl

Manufacturer's INStruCtioNS.........ccccvviicers vvveeviiiiee i eeeeeees. . (ENClOSUre 4): 17 pages
PROTOS ..ot e eeeeeee e (EDClOSUPE 5): 6 pages
EQUIPMENT IST ...t ciirrer e et ee e (ENClOSURE 6): 1 page

Summary of testing:

Tests performed (name of test and test clause): Testing location:
3.5 | Marking Applicable Pass
3.6 | Construction Applicable Pass
3.7 | Creepage distances and clearances Applicable Pass
3.8 | Provision for earthing Not Applicable N/A
3.9 | Terminals Applicable Pass NER'_?-F’-A-
3.10 | External and internal wiring Applicable Pass SLSOIE;::‘% (1Fsg)z
3.11 | Protection against electric shock Applicable Pass 47020 Italy
3.12 | Endurance test and thermal tests Applicable Pass
3.13 | Resistance to dust and moisture (IPx6) Applicable Pass
3.14 | Insulation resistance and electric strength Applicable Pass
3.15 | Resistance to heat, fire and tracking Not Applicable N/A
UL International
Italia S.r.l.
3.13 | Resistance to dust and moisture (IP6x) Applicable Pass V|a5 iege_lgggztlrle,
Carugate (MI) —
Italy

TEST RESULTS WERE FAVOURABLE

The measurement uncertainties stated in this Test Report are estimated according to the Quality Procedure
MPO02-A1l.

If requested, NERI S.p.A. will be able to estimate the uncertainty contribution for all the quantities stated in
this Test Report

Summary of compliance with National Differences:
List of countries addressed

e All countries member of CENELEC  (Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, the Czech
Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, Hungary, Iceland, Ireland, Italy,
Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, the Netherlands, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Romania,
Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Turkey and the United Kingdom) (see “Enclosure
2)

DX The product fulfils the requirements of EN 60598-2  -3:2003 + A1:2011 used in conjunction with
EN 60598-1:2015 +A1:2018.

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of ¢

ertification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these ma

rks.
NER| NEBULALST o
00001

220-240V ~ 50/60Hz IP 66

4000K 4500Im 44W  OPTICS TYPE Il

modello brevettato LN o

p
; 4/,

2, (€ &Ko
X

made in Italy D NN/

’ =
u.rissﬁ'A 1622

| 012100001 * 47020 (F0)

*
o 0 Longiano - Italy

Label on luminaire body

On packaging the following sentence:

"Terminal block not included. Installation must be

performed
by a qualified person.”

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3L
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Test item particulars ........ccccovoceevicieiiis el

Classification of installation and use ............  ......... Road LED luminaire for pole or wall installation

Supply CONNECHION .......eeeveeeeiiieieicies evveeenieeeeee T QIS

Possible test case verdicts:

- test case does not apply to the test object..... .....: N/A

- test object does meet the requirement............ .....: P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.......  ....: F (Fail)

LIS o TSR RPPR

Date of receipt of test item .....ccccovcvvvicees e, : N/A (CTF stage 2); 2021-02-24 (UL lab.)

Date (s) of performance of tests..........cccvee. veveeeenn s 2021-01-27 to 2021-02-24; 2021-02-18 UL tests

General remarks:

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this reporta [X] comma / [] point is used as the decimal separator.

Clause numbers between brackets refer to clauses in IEC 60598-1

Manufacturer’'s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of  |IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate [ Yes

includes more than one factory location and a [X] Not applicable
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has
been provided ... :

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies) ........ccccee.  wovveee. : NERIS.p.A. _
Via delle Querce 4 — Longiano (FC) 47020 - Italy

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L



Page 6 of 40 Report No. 4789818846.3

General product information:

Luminaire for road and street lighting provided with LED modules as light source and with an electronic
control gear for LED module; intended for installation on a pole fixing or on a device for wall installation.
Rated 220V-240V~, 50/60Hz, 44W, degrees of protection IP66, construction in insulation Class II.

It is composed by four main parts: central part is a threaded tube which is closed by two caps.

One cap is provided of an opening fitted with a glass screen and the other is fully composed of aluminum
and serve also for fixing the wiring plate.
On the back of this part there is a structural frame for luminaire fixing to pole or wall.

All models are provided with SELV LED drivers.

Two models are provided by a separately approved LED source (COB) and one with an integral LED
module.

The tests of clause 10 and clause 11 have been performed according to Annex X of IEC 60598-1
considering the requirement of a basic insulation complying with Uout as the worst condition.

Additionally, for the requirement of Clause 11, table U1 of Annex U has been applied to the measures
(overcategory Il considered).

Additional information:

The Luminaires have been evaluated to check the photobiological effects in accordance with the standard
IEC TR 62778:2014.

The results are laid down in the test reports No.:

For models NEBULA L PR:

- 4789818846.4-1 issued by UL International Italia S.r.l. on 2021-03-25.
The radiation hazard complies with the limit level for the group Risk 1 at a Dthr 9,49 m .

For models NEBULA L ST:
- 4789818846.4-2 issued by UL International Italia S.r.l. on 2021-03-25.
The radiation hazard complies with the limit level for the group Risk 1 at a Dthr 1,85 m .

For models NEBULA L RGBW:
- 4789818846.4-3 issued by UL International Italia S.r.l. on 2021-03-25.
The radiation hazard complies with the limit level for the group Risk 1 at a Dthr 8,25 m

Variants:
The main model series Nova S:
Type ref. Ratings LEDs n°® Installation
NEBULA L ST 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 44W Class Il IP66 ta 25 °C 1 Side fixing

extends the following models:

Type ref. Ratings LEDs n°® Installation
NEBULA L PR 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz 44W Class Il IP66 ta 25 °C 1 Side fixing
NEBULA L RGBW | 220-240 vV~ 50/60 Hz 40W Class Il IP66 ta 25 °C 6 Side fixing

All the models may have variants related to customers features; differences are not relevant for the safety
of the luminaire.
For models NEBULA L ST and NEBULA L PR the CCT of the light source may be up to 4000K.

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS
3.2(0.3) More sections applicable...........cccccceveeeieierecrennn, : [Yes X No [
Section/s:
3.2 (0.5) Components (see Annex 1)
3.2(0.7) Information for luminaire design in light sources standards
3.2 (0.7.2) |Light source safety standard ............ccccceeviviieeninnneen. . |IEC/EN 62031
Luminaire design in the light source safety standard |Integral LED module N/A
3.4 (2) CLASSIFICATION OF LUMINAIRES P
3.4(2.2) Type Of Protection .........ccccceeeviiiiiieeniiee e : |Class I P
3.4 (2.3) Degree of protection..........cccceeeveeeeeiiiiiciiiiieeee e : |IP 66 a
3.4 (2.4) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally Yes XI No [] O
flammable surfaces ..o :
3.4 (2.5) Luminaire for normal US€ ........ccoevveeiiiieiiiiieieeeennn, : |Yes X No [ O
Luminaire for rough Service .........cccccovvcvvveiiveeeennnnn. : |Yes [ No X O
3.4(-) Modes of installation of road or street lighting a
a) on a pipe Yes [1 No [X g
b) on a mast arm Yes X No [] O
c) on a post top Yes [] No X O
d) on span or suspension wires Yes [] No [X 0
e) on a wall Yes X No [] O
3.5 (3) MARKING P
3.5(3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
3.5(3.3) Additional information See Enclosure 3 P
Language of instructions Italian checked, will be provided P
in the language of the
destination country
3.5(3.3.1) |Combination luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.2) |Nominal frequency in Hz 50/60 Hz
3.5(3.3.3) |Operating temperature ta 25 °C
3.5(3.3.5) |Wiring diagram

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.5(3.3.6) |Special conditions N/A
3.5(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning N/A
3.5(3.3.8) [Limitation for semi-luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.9) |Power factor and supply current N/A
3.5 (3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors See annex 2 P
3.5(3.3.11) | Luminaires with remote control N/A
3.5(3.3.12) |Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A
3.5 (3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields N/A
3.5 (3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply - P
3.5 (3.3.15) | Rated current of socket outlet N/A
3.5(3.3.16) |Rough service luminaire N/A
3.5 (3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some type
N/A
X attachments
3.5 (3.3.18) | Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A
3.5 (3.3.19) |Protective conductor current in instruction if Class Il luminaire N/A
applicable
3.5 (3.3.20) | Provided with information if not intended to be
o , N/A
mounted within arm’s reach
3.5(3.3.21) | Non-replaceable and non-user replaceable light Non user replaceable light =
sources information provided sources
3.5(3.3.22) |Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation N/A
provided
3.5 (3.3.23) | Luminaire without controlgear provided with
necessary information for selection of appropriate N/A
component
3.5 (3.3.24) |If not supplied with terminal block, information on the N/A
packaging
3.5(3.4) Test with water P
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached P
3.5() Additional information in instruction leaflet P
a) Design attitude Pole or Wall P
b) Weight 5,5 kg P
c) Overall dimensions 385 x 155 mm P
d) Maximum projected area if applicable 0,064 m? P

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
e) Cross-sectional area of wires if applicable N/A
f) Suitability for indoors use See Annex 2 P
g) Dimensions of the compartment N/A
h) Torque setting to be applied to bolts or screws P
i) Maximum mounting height More than 15 m P
3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION P
3.6 (4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty Non user replaceable N/A
components
3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
3.6 (4.4) Lampholders N/A
3.6 (4.4.1) |Integral lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A
3.6 (4.4.3) |Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
3.6 (4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
- pressure test (N) ..o : —
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A

standard sheets and show no damage

After test on single-capped lampholder the
lampholder have not moved from its position and N/A
show no permanent deformation

- bending test (N) ...eovviiiiiieii e : —

After test the lampholder have not moved from its

position and show no permanent deformation N/A
3.6 (4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
3.6 (4.4.6) |Centre contact N/A
3.6 (4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to tracking N/A
3.6 (4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
3.6 (4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
3.6 (4.4.10) |Light source for lampholder or connection according N/A
IEC 60061 not connected another way
3.6 (4.5) Starter holders N/A
Starter holder in luminaires other than class Il N/A
Starter holder class Il construction N/A
3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks N/A
Tails N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L



Page 10 of 40

Report No. 4789818846.3

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Unsecured blocks N/A
3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections
3.6 (4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts
3.6 (4.7.2) |Test 8 mm live conductor
Test 8 mm earth conductor N/A
3.6 (4.7.3) |Terminals for supply conductors P
3.6 Welded method and material N/A
(4.7.3.1)
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
- spot welding N/A
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.6.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.6.3 N/A
- heat test according to 15.6.3.2.3 and 15.6.3.2.4 N/A
3.6 (4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection See Annex 1 P
3.6 (4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.7.6) | Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat30 N N/A
3.6 (4.8) Switches N/A
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with IEC 61058-1 for electronic N/A
switches
3.6 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
MEthOd OF fIXING ... : N/A
3.6 (4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves: N/A
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & ) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C)........ccccvveveeeeeenenn. : N/A
3.6 (4.10) |Double or reinforced insulation P

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L



Page 11 of 40

Report No. 4789818846.3

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.10.1) [No contact, mounting s_urface_ — accessible metal p
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires P
Capacitors and switches N/A
Interference suppression capacitors according to IEC N/A
60384-14
3.6 (4.10.2) | Assembly gaps:
- not coincidental
- no straight access with test probe
3.6 (4.10.3) |Retainment of insulation: N/A
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.10.4) | Protective impedance device N/A
Double or reinforced insulation bridged by
appropriate and at least two resistors or two Y2 N/A
capacitors or one Y1 capacitor
Y1 or Y2 capacitors comply with IEC 60384-14 N/A
Resistors comply with test (a) in 14.1 of N/A
IEC 60065
3.6 (4.11) Electrical connections and current-carry  ing parts P
3.6 (4.11.1) | Contact pressure N/A
3.6 (4.11.2) |Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
3.6 (4.11.3) | Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
3.6 (4.11.4) |Material of current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.5) | No contact to wood or mounting surface P
3.6 (4.11.6) |Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.6 (4.12) |Screws and connections (mechanical) and  glands P
3.6 (4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Torque test: torque (Nm); part........ccccccveeeeereniicnenes : _1,2 Nm; M4— Screws fixing =
internal component
Torque test: torque (NmM); part.........cccveevviieeeeennnen. : 10,5 Nm; M3- Screws used for
fixing Holder (Nebula ST and =
PR) and PCB for Nebula
RGBW
Torque test: torque (Nm); part........ccccccvveeeereiincnenes : N/A
3.6 (4.12.2) | Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
3.6 (4.12.4) |Locked connections: P
- fixed arms; torque (NM) ..oooovvveeeniiiencce e : N/A
- lampholder; torque (NM) ......ccccvviiieriieeee e : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm .................... : N/A
3.6 (4.12.5) | Screwed glands; force (NM)......ccccceevvviiviiiiieneneeennn. : |14 mm; 3,25 P
3.6 (4.13) | Mechanical strength P
3.6 (4.13.1) |Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NM) ....ccceevvvieiiiiiiiiieeieen : 10,5 (Glass) P
- other parts; energy (NM)......cccoiiieriienniiieeee. : 10,7 (Frame) P
1) live parts P
2) linings N/A
3) protection
4) covers
3.6 (4.13.2) | Metal parts have adequate mechanical strength
3.6 (4.13.3) | Straight test finger 30N
3.6 (4.13.4) | Rough service luminaires N/A
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
¢) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand
3.6 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A
3.6 (4.14) |Suspensions, fixings and means of adjust  ing
3.6 (4.14.1) | Mechanical load:
A) four times the weight 55x4=22kg
B) torque 2,5 Nm N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
C) bracket arm; bending moment (Nm)................... : N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thlckness N/A
(MIM) e e e e :
Metal rod. diameter (Mm) .......ccccceeeviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeens : N/A
Ei)_(ed Ium_inaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

3.6 (4.14.2) |Load to flexible cables N/A
MASS (KG) -evveeeiniiiieeiiiiiie et : —
Stress in conductors (N/mm32) .......cccoeevvviiieiiennnn. : N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ........ccccoccvvvevviiieeennnnn. : N/A
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ................ : N/A

3.6 (4.14.3) | Adjusting devices: N/A
- flexing test; number of cycles........cccccovveeiiiieennn. : N/A
- strands Broken ..o : N/A
- electric strength test afterwards N/A

3.6 (4.14.4) | Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain on N/A
conductors

3.6 (4.14.5) | Guide pulleys N/A

3.6 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A

3.6 (4.15) |Flammable materials P
- glow-wire test 650°C ........ccoviviieniiieiiiiiiecce e . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) P
- spacing =30 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material P
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A

3.6 (4.15.2) |Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear N/A
a) construction N/A
b) temperature sensing control N/A
c¢) surface temperature N/A

3.6 (4.16) Luminaires for mounting on normally flam mable surfaces P
NO [amp CONtrol gear........ccvveevivveee i : | (compliance with Section 12) N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Provided with adaptor for a track meet the
requirements for direct mounting on normally N/A
flammable surfaces
3.6 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing: P
- spacing 35 mm P
- spacing 10 mm N/A
3.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection: P
- in lamp control gear N/A
- external N/A
- fixed position N/A
- temperature marked lamp control gear See Annex 1 for details P
3.6 (4.16.3) |Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 N/A
3.6 (4.17) |Drain holes N/A
Clearance at least 5 mm N/A
3.6 (4.18) |Resistance to corrosion
3.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance Luminaire made in Aluminium
3.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper
3.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium
3.6 (4.19) |Ignitors compatible with ballast N/A
3.6 (4.20) |Rough service vibration N/A
3.6 (4.21) |Protective shield N/A
3.6 (4.21.2) Shi_eld fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal N/A
halide lamps
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
3.6 (4.21.2) | Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
3.6 (4.21.3) |No direct path N/A
3.6 (4.21.4) | Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment....................... : | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
3.6 (4.22) |Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
3.6 (4.23) |Semi-luminaires comply Class I N/A
3.6 (4.24) |Photobiological hazards P
3.6 (4.24.1) |No excessive_UV radiation if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
3.6 (4.24.2) | Retinal blue light hazard P
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Class of risk group assessed according to IEC/TR .
B27 T8 e :
Luminaires with Enr:
a) Fixed luminaires
- distance x m, borderline between RG1 and RG2..: (9,49 m (NEBULA L PR)
1,85 m (NEBULAL ST) P
8,2 m (NEBULA L RGBW)
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23 P
b) Portable and handheld luminaires N/A
- marking a_ccording 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded at 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not N/A
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according to IEC/62778
3.6 (4.25) Mechanical hazard P
No sharp point or edges P
3.6 (4.26) | Short-circuit protection N/A
3.6 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV N/A
parts
3.6 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3 N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
‘1I'§szt sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and N/A
3.6 (4.27) | Terminal blocks with integrated screwles s earthing contacts N/A
Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
3.6 (4.28) | Fixing of thermal sensing control N/A
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixjng if UV radiations from a lamp can N/A
degrade the fixing
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
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Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C) .......... : =
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A
3.6 (4.29) |Luminaires with non-replaceable light so  urce N/A
Not possible to replace light source N/A
Live part not accessible after parts have been
N/A
opened by hand or tools
3.6 (4.30) |Luminaires with non-user replaceable lig  ht source N/A
If protective cover provide protection against electric shock and marked with “caution, N/A
electric shock risk” symbol:
Minimum two fixing means SELV supply of LED modules N/A
3.6 (4.31) Insulation between circuits P
Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfil requirements =
according 4.31.1 - 4.31.3
Controllable luminaires requiring same level of
insulation for all components, the insulation between
. ) . N/A
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1 —4.31.3
3.6 (4.31.1) | SELV circuits P
Used SELV source Separately approved SELV =
LED controlgear (All models)
Voltage < ELV
Insulating of SELV circuits from LV supply
Insulating of SELV circuits from other non SELV N/A
circuits
Insulating of SELV circuits from FELV double P
Insulating of SELV circuits from other SELV circuits N/A
SELV circuits insulated from accessible parts p
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective
N/A
conductor contact
3.6 (4.31.2) |FELV circuits P
Used FELV source N/A
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Voltage < ELV DALI
Insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply basic
FELV circuits insulated from accessible parts =
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket-outlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact
3.6 (4.31.3) |Other circuits P
Other circuits insulated from accessible parts =
according Table X.1
Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection against indirect contacts =
with live parts:
- conductive parts are connected together
- test according 7.2.3
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case =
of an insulation fault
- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for
. X L N/A
accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires
- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A
3.6 (4.32) |Overvoltage protective devices P
Comply with IEC 61643-11 Optional (see Annex 1) P
External to controlgear and connected to earth: N/A
- only in fixed luminaires N/A
- only connected to protective earth N/A
3.6.1(-) At least IP X3 or X5 respectively. IP ....................: IP66 P
Column-integrated luminaires: N/A
-partsbelow 2,5 M. IP o N/A
-parts above 2,5 M. IP i N/A
3.6.2 () Suspension on span wires N/A
3.6.3 (1) Means for attaching the luminaire or external parts to =
its support appropriate to the weight
3.6.3.1(-) |Static load test
- drag coefficient.......ccooeiiiiiiiie 1,2
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- loaded area (M?2)........eeeeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeee e 0,064 P
-used 10ad (N)....oooiiiiiiii 152,8 N (over 15m) P
- measured deformation (cm/m) .......cccoecvveeriinnnndt No deformation P
- no rotation P
3.6.4(-) Adjustable lampholders N/A
3.6.5 (1) Luminaires installed above 5 m, glass covers shall be: P
a) glas_s that fractures into small pieces (test N/A
according to 3.6.5.1), or
b) glasg having a high impact shock resistance (test =
according to 3.6.5.2), or
c) protected by any means to retain glass fragments N/A
For tunnel luminaires 3.6.5.1 apply N/A
Method of protection declared by the manufacturer N/A
3.6.5.1(-) [|Protection by the use of glass that fractures into small pieces P
- number of particles is more than 40....................: > 44 P
3.6.5.2 (-) [|Protection by the use of high impact resistant glass N/A
3.6.5.2.1 (-) | Glass covers have high mechanical strength N/A
Test according IEC 62262 with test apparatus
according IEC 60068-2-75 with impact energy of 5J N/A
on preconditioned sample
3.6.5.2.2 (-) |Glass covers not break into large pieces N/A
- test according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more N/A
than 20 ..o
3.6.6 (-) Connection compartment of column-integrated luminaire N/A
- provides adequate space N/A
- means for attachment N/A
- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant N/A
3.6.7 () Compliance with ISO standard or other ................: N/A
3.6.8 (-) Doors of column-integrated luminaires: N/A
- corrosion-resistant N/A
- opening only possible for an authorized person N/A
- impact test 5 Nm N/A
- sample show no damage N/A
3.6.9 () Column-integrated luminaire: N/A
- dimension of the cable entry slot (mm)...............: N/A
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- cable path from the slot to the connection N/A
compartment (IMM) ......coveeeeriiiiiiiiere e
- cablg path free from obstruction that might cause N/A
abrasion of the cable
3.7 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES
3.7 (11.2.1) |Impulse withstand category (Normal category Il) Category Il [] Category Il [X] O
Category lll according Annex U
Protected against_ pollution, reduced creepage and N/A
clearance according Annex P of IEC 61347-1
3.7 (11.2.2) |Creepage distances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Creepage distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
omuoiess e it Do s 30000 oo TestTabe a7 @)1 | A
controlgent not sovered by IEC 61347 See TestTahle 37 (1L) Il | NiA
3.7 (11.2.3) | Clearances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Clearances distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Up See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
edrenens sccog IEC RSSO [seerestTavesT@ian |
3.8 (7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING N/A
3.8(7.2.1 |Accessible metal parts N/A
+7.2.3)
Metal parts in contact with supporting surface N/A
Resistance < 0,5 Q.....ooooiiiiiiiiii e : N/A
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Earth makes contact first N/A
Terminal blocks with in_tegrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in N/A
control gear
3.8(7.2.2 | Earth continuity in joints, etc. N/A
+7.2.3)
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3.8 (7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means N/A
Compliance with 4.7.3 N/A
Terminal blocks with in_tegrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
3.8 (7.2.5) |Earth terminal integral part of connector socket N/A
3.8 (7.2.6) |Earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals N/A
3.8 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the earth terminal N/A
3.8 (7.2.8) |Material of earth terminal N/A
Contact surface bare metal N/A
3.8 (7.2.10) | Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A
3.8 (7.2.11) | Earthing core coloured green-yellow N/A
Length of earth conductor N/A
3.8.1(-) Attachment prevented from rotation N/A
3.9 (14) SCREW TERMINALS P
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire (see Annex 3) N/A
3.9 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS P
Separately approved; component list...........cc.......... : | (see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire .........ccccccov e, . |(see Annex 4) N/A
3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING
3.10 (5.2) |Supply connection and external wiring
3.10 (5.2.1) | Means of CONNECLION .......cvvvveeiiiiieiiiiicee e ;| Talls
Outdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated external
wiring if not class Il or SELV <25V a.c./60 V d.c. or N/A
protected from outdoor environment
3.10 (5.2.2) [Type of cable.......cccooeeeeiiiiiie e : |HO5RN-F P
Nominal cross-sectional area (Mm3) ............cccccueee. © |2 x 1mm? P
Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245 P
3.10 (5.2.3) | Type of attachment, X, Y or Z Y P
3.10 (5.2.5) | Type Z not connected to screws N/A
3.10 (5.2.6) | Cable entries: P
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- suitable for introduction
- adequate degree of protection
3.10 (5.2.7) | Cable entries through rigid material have rounded =
edges
3.10 (5.2.8) |Insulating bushings: P
- suitably fixed P
- material in bushings P
- material not likely to deteriorate P
- tubes or guards made of insulating material insulating material (PG) P
3.10 (5.2.9) | Locking of screwed bushings N/A
3.10 Cord anchorage: =
(5.2.10)
- covering protected from abrasion P
- clear how to be effective P
- no mechanical or thermal stress P
- no tying of cables into knots etc. P
- insulating material or lining P
3.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment: N/A
(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
e) no touching of clamping screws N/A
f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A
3.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z =
(5.2.10.2) |attachment
3.10 Tests: =
(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ....oveeeriiiiiieeieee . | See clause 3.10.1
- torque test: torque (NM) ......ccoeivieeiiieeiieeeeccenn . | See clause 3.10.1
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- displacement <2 mm P
- no movement of conductors P
- no damage of cable or cord P
- function independent of electrical connection P
3.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
?5..15)'12) Looping-in terminals N/A
?5.12913) Wire ends not tinned N/A
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
No unsafe compatibility N/A
3.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) N/A
(5.2.16)
Installation couplers (IEC 61535) N/A
Other appliance inlet or connector according relevant N/A
IEC standard
3.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
3.10 Used plug in accordance with N/A
(5.2.18)
- IEC 60083 N/A
- other standard N/A
3.10 (5.3) |Internal wiring P
3.10 (5.3.1) |Internal wiring of suitable size and type 1 x 1 mm2 (in primary circuit)
1x 0,519 mm? (AWG 20 in P
secondary circuit)
Through wiring N/A
- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A
- factory assembled N/A
- socket outlet loaded (A) ....coocvveeviiieiiiiieie e : N/A
S IEMPEratUrES ... : N/A
Green-yellow for earth only N/A
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3.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring =
(5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (Mm32).........ccocceevvvicveveeniiieeenn ©[1mm?2
Insulation thickness (Mm) .......ccccccceviieiiiiniiieenns . | Double insulation
Extra insulation added where necessary
3.10 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device =
(5.3.1.2)
Cross-sectional area (Mm2).......ccccceevveeeeieeiceieeeenn. : |11x0,519 mm? (AWG 20) P
3.10 Double or reinforced insulation for class Il =
(5.3.1.3)
3.10 Conductors without insulation N/A
(5.3.1.4)
3.10 SELYV current-carrying parts =
(5.3.1.5)
3.10 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber N/A
(5.3.1.6)
3.10 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A
3.10 (5.3.3) | Insulating bushings: N/A
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A
3.10 (5.3.4) |Joints and junctions effectively insulated P
3.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring N/A
3.10 (5.3.6) |Wire carriers N/A
3.10 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned P
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10(5.4) |Testto determine suitability of conduct  ors having a reduced cross-sectional N/A
area
_Under test the temperature o_f the Iuminaire wiring (see Annex 2) N/A
insulation not exceed the limits stated in Table 12.2
No damage to luminaire wiring after test N/A
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3.10.1(-) Cord anchorage if applicable
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N) ..ovveeeriieieieeendd 60
- torque test: torque (NM) ... 0,25
3.11 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK
3.11 (8.2.1) | Live parts not accessible
Basic insulated parts not used on the outer surface
; / - N/A
without appropriate protection
Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable P
luminaires
Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm
! o N/A
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starterholders in portable and adjustable
luminaires comply with double or reinforced N/A
insulation requirements
Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or starter =
replacement
Protection in any position P
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high-pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
3.11 (8.2.2) | Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position
3.11 Class Il luminaire: =
(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during =
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during =
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary =
insulation
3.11 BC lampholder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A
(8.2.3.b) earthed
3.11 SELV circuits with exposed current carrying parts:
N/A
(8.2.3.c)
Ordinary luminaire: N/A
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- voltage under load (V) ....ooooveeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeiieeee : N/A
- NO-load voltage (V) ....ooceveieiiiiieei e : N/A
- touch current if applicable (MA) ......cccoovviiiiieeen. : N/A
One conductive part insulated if required N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire: N/A
- nominal voltage (V) ...cccccveiiiiieiniiieeecce e : N/A
Class Ill luminaire only for connection to SELV N/A

Class Il luminaire not provided with means for

protective earthing N/A
3.11 (8.2.4) | Portable luminaire has protection independent of N/A
supporting surface
3.11 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant =
probe
3.11 (8.2.6) |Covers reliably secured P
3.11 (8.2.7) |Luminaire other than below with capacitor > 0,5 puF N/A
not exceed 50 V 1 min after disconnection
Portable luminaire with capacitor > 0,1 pF (0.25) not N/A

exceed 34 V 1 s after disconnection

Other luminaires with capacitor > 0,1 pF (0.25) with
plug and track adaptors not exceed 60 V 5 s after N/A
disconnection

3.12 (12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST

3.12.2 (+) If IP > IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5) and (12.6) after (9.2) before (9.3) specified in O
3.13

3.12 (12.2) |Selection of lamps and ballasts |
Lamp used according Annex B (see Annex 2) O
Controlgear if separate and not supplied (Controlgear used see Annex 2) O

3.12 (12.3) |Endurance test P
a) MouNting-POSItION ........cvveviiiieeiiiiee e : |Onamastarm O
b) test temperature (°C) ....ooovvvevieeerieeree e : |35 O
c) total duration (N) ......ceeveeeeiiiiie e : 1240 0
d) supply voltage (V) ..cooceeveeiiiiienieeeeeee e ©11,1x240V =264V a
d) if not equipped with controlgear, constant - a
voltage/current (V) Or (A) .eoeeeeeeeeiiieiiieieeee e :
e) luminaire ceases to operate - O
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3.12 After endurance test: =
(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable P
- luminaire not unsafe P
- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible
- no cracks, deformation etc.
3.12 (12.4) | Thermal test (normal operation) (see Annex 2)
3.12 (12.5) |Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2)
3.12 (12.6) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear  condition): N/A
3.12 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a a0
(12.6.1) CUITENE Of (A) wrviiiiiiiee et :
- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccccocveeneenneen, : O
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ....: a
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at
10 1 T : N/A
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 Temperature sensing control N/A
(12.6.2)
- case of abnormal conditions ...........ccceecvevieiiiinenn. : a0
- thermal link N/A
- manual reset cut-out N/A
- auto reset cut-out N/A
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 (12.7) |Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires): N/A
3.12 Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.1)
3.12 Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W N/A
(12.7.1.1)
Test method 12.7.1.1 or Annex W ......ccocoveevveennnen. : O
Test according to 12.7.1.1: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccccccveeneenneen, : O
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- Ballast failure at supply voltage (V) ........ccocvveeeennn. : 0

- Components retained in place after the test N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A

Test according to Annex W: N/A

- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccccccveeneenneen, :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ..... :

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part

(PC)rat L, UN e :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part O

G USSR :

Ball-pressure test ......ccccvvvvvevie e See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
3.12 Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA
(12.7.1.2) N/A

- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccccccveeneecnnenn, :

- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ..... :

- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part

(PC):at L, UN coiiiieeie et :

- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part 0

(O ettt :

Ball-pressure test ... : N/A
3.12 Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers N/A
(12.7.1.3) |<10VA

- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccccecveeneenneen, : O

- Components retained in place after the test N/A

- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
3.12 Luminaire with temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.2)

~thermal iNK ........c.c.veveveeecceeeeeece e, : |Yes 1 No [ 0

- Manual reset CUt-0UL ...........occoeuevrveverererererereeeienans : |Yes 1 No [ O

= AULO FESEE CUL-OUL veeveeeeeee oo : |Yes [] No [] O

- case of abnormal conditions ...........cccoccvevieiiiinenn. : g

- highest measured temperature of fixing point/ a

exXposed Part (PC): .. :

Ball-pressure test: ..., : N/A
3.12.1(-) Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only Also for internal use N/A
3.12.2 (+) (See above) O
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3.12.3(-) Glass covers used within the thermal limits declared | At measured: 20,9°C =
by the glass manufacturer
3.13(9) RESISTANCE TO DUST AND MOISTURE P
3.13.1(-) If IP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 3.12 P
3.13(9.2) |Tests for ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture: P
- classification according to IP........cccccoeevvviiiiiiieennnn. : |IP 66 a
- mounting position during test .........ccccccoeeeivuivieennn. : | See mounting instruction O
- fixing screws tightened; torque (Nm) ..........cccce..... 0 g
- tests according to ClauSes.........ccovcevviviviiieniiieennn ©19.2.2-9.2.7 O
- electric strength test afterwards P
a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire N/A
b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire P
) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on
) . . N/A
insulation where it could become a hazard
c.1) For luminaires without drain holes — no water =
entry
c.2) For luminaires with drain holes — no hazardous N/A
water entry
d) no water in watertight or pressure watertight N/A
luminaire
€) no contact with live parts (IP 2X) N/A
€) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X) N/A
€) no contact with live parts through drain holes and N/A
ventilation slots (IP3X and IP4X)
f) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring
. / N/A
protection from splashing water
g) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope
3.13(9.3) |Humidity test 48 h
3.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH P
3.14 Insulation resistance test =
(10.2.1)
Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a a
metal rod of MM @ .......oooiiiii e :
Insulation resistance (MQ) ........cccccevvcivieniiiiees i, : O
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SELV

- between current-carrying parts of different polarity: | 5100 MQ (1 MQ)

- between current-carrying parts and mounting =

SUIMACE ...t © |>100 MQ (1 MQ)

- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of =

the luminaire ..., © [>100 MQ (1 MQ)

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable

where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and N/A

accessible metal parts.........cooecc :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A

Other than SELV P

- between live parts of different polarity ................... : |>100 MQ (2 MQ) P

- between live parts and mounting surface .............. © |>100 MQ (4 MQ) P

- between live parts and metal parts ............ccoceenee. : |>100 MQ (4 MQ) P

- between live parts of different polarity through

; . . N/A
action of @ SWItCh..........ccocieiiii i, :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable

where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and P

accessible metal parts............ccceviiiiiicii, © |>100 MQ (2 MQ)

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
3.14 Electric strength test =
(10.2.2)

Dummy lamp N/A

Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A

Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A

TesSt VOtage (V) eevevveeeieiiiiee e : N/A

SELV P

- between current-carrying parts of different polarity: |[500 V P

- between current-carrying parts and mounting =

SUIMACE ...t : |500V

- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of =

the TUMINAINE .......ooiiie e : |500V

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable

where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and N/A

accessible metal parts........ccooeecc :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A

Other than SELV P

- between live parts of different polarity ................... : 11480V P

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L




Page 30 of 40 Report No. 4789818846.3

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- between live parts and mounting surface .............. © 12960 V
- between live parts and metal parts...........cccccveeee. © 12960V

- between live parts of different polarity through

action of @A SWItCh......oeveviiiiiie e, : N/A

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or cable | 1480 V
where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and P
accessible metal parts.........cooeocc :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
3.14 (10.3) |Touch current or protective conductor current (mA).: |touch current: =
0,48 mA (0,7mA)

3.15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING N/A
3.15 Ball-pressure test ... . |See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
(13.2.1)
3.15 Needle-flame test (10 S)...cceeeviiieriiiiiiie e, . |See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.1)

N/A
(13.3.1)
3.15 Glow-wire test (650°C) .....coeeviiiieeriiieneiiiiecee s . |See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2)

N/A
(13.3.2)
3.15 (13.4) |Proof tracking test (IEC 60112)........ccccceevvvvveeninnnnen. . |See Test Table 3.15 (13.4) N/A
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3.7 (11.2) |TABLE I: Creepage distances and clearan ces P
Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. up to 30 kHz sinus  oidal voltages P
Applicable part of IEC 60598-1 Table 11.1.A* 11.1 .B*and 11.2* P
Insulation Measured Required Measured Required

type = clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table

Distance 1: B >3,9 3,0 Ul >45 3,0#) 11.1.A

Working voltage (V) ...ecoovceveecciieecciieee e seiieeseviie e siieee e snnneeenennns | 240 O

= OO <600 X > 600 []

Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) ......ccccconiinniiiiie O

Supplementary information: (#) 2,5 elevated to 3,0 as required by clause U.2

Distance 2: S >39 3,0 Ul >45 ‘ 3,0(# ‘ 11.1.A

Working voltage (V) .eeeeeeeereeee e eeesieeeee e esssvineeeeeees | 240

P Tl ettt ettt <600 [X > 600 []

Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .......ccccooviiiiiiniiiiie! O g

Supplementary information: (#) 2,5 elevated to 3,0 as required by clause U.2

Distance 3: R 59 55 u.l 59 ‘ 55 #) ‘ 11.1.A

Working voltage (V) ...cccveveieeeeiee et | 240

P Tl ettt ettt <600 X > 600 []

Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) ......c.ccccriiniiiiiiend O

Supplementary information: (#) 5,0 elevated to 5,5 as required by clause U.2

Distance 4: B >1,95 15 u.1 >2,1 1,6 11.1.A

Working voltage (V) ....ccvevceviiiieiiie e | 120 Vd.C. (Uopen)

P T e et <600 [X >600[]

Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) ......ccccooriiniiiniiien O

Supplementary information:

For secondary circuit supplied by SELV (Uout <60 Vd.c.) the Electric strength test of clause 10. 2is

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced. See also IEC 60598-1 Annex M.
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Result - Remark

Verdict

3.7 (11.2) TABLE II: Creepage distances and clearan ces

N/A

Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. higher than 30 kHz

sinusoidal voltages

Applicable part of IEC 61347-1 Table 7 and 8*or IE C 60664-4 Table 1 and 2

Distances Insulation | Measured Required

type ** clearance

clearance *Table

Measured
creepage

Required

creepage

*Table

Distance 1:

WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ceeeeeeeeiieiiee sttt

Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ...

<600 ]

> 600 []

Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (kV) ..............

I o

Supplementary information:

Distance 2:

WOrKing VOIAGE (V) .eeeeiiieiieeeiiiie et

Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ...

<600 []

> 600 []

Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (KV) .............:

1 o

Supplementary information:

Distance 3:

WOrKing VOILAGE (V) .eeeeeiiiiieeiiiee et

Frequency if applicable (KHZ)........cccovieiiiiine e

<600 ]

> 600 ]

Peak value of the working voltage Uou if applicable (KV) .............:

I s o I

Supplementary information:

** Insulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced.
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3.15 TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics N/A
(13.2.1) '
Allowed impression diameter (mm) ................. |2 O
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) Impression diameter (mm)
trademark
Supplementary information:
3.15 TABLE: Needle-flame test (IEC 60695-11-5) N/A
(13.3.1) '
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of
Material trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict
flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)
Supplementary information:
3.15 TABLE: Glow-wire test (IEC 60695-2-11) P
(13.3.2) '
Glow wire temperature ..........cccccevvcciieees cevviiineennn . |650°C 0
Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Ignition of Duration of
Material trademark specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict
Yes/No (s)
Plastic lens on LED LEDIL (Gabriella CA16202-MIDI-S) No 0 P

Supplementary information: No flames
Test performed for compliance with clause 4.15
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3.15 (13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test (IEC 60112) N/A
Test voltage PTI ..veeveiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiees ceiiecee e : |175V O
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Withstand 50 drops without failure on three Verdict
trademark places or on three specimens

Supplementary information:
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ANNEX 1 |TABLE: Critical components information g
Object / part Manufacturer/ . Mark(s) of
No. Code trademark Type / model | Technical data Standard conformity
IMQ<HAR>
300/500V 2.
Supply cable A SALCAVI HO5RN-F 5 E';15025021512 Cert.n°
2x1mm ' SN.P0O009V
ain Termina : o
block A CONTACT LK 980 RZ AWG 104-20 ENG099S-2- Certn
T105°C 2:2004 40021343
protective . 5KA 10KV EN 61643- o
device A VOSSLOH SPC/230/10KIi Surge Protector 11:2012 7 1C f(r)tgg 65
(optional) Class Il and IlI )
Internal wiring 450/700 V Properties CSv-IMQ
for primary A SILTEK uG4G4 T180°C equivalent to Cert. n°
circuit 1 mm? EN 60228 CA01.00289
Internal wiring T105°C Verified in
20 AWG Luminaire
fcci)rrci;condary A SALCAVI 20AWG 300 V IEC/EN 60598-1 Also UL
UL STYLE 1569 E132504
LED 230 Vac 50/60 Hz
controlgear Xi FP 75W 500-1500 mA lEC/E.N 61347- ENEC 05
0.5-1.5A 25-71 Vdc 1:2015 .
(for models B PHILIPS Cert. n
NEBULA ST- SNLDAE 230V | (120 Vdc max) | |EC/EN61347-2- 31-102391
C133 sXt 75W Tc 80°C 13:2014+A1
PR) Trrarked ,130" SELV
LED 230 Vac 50/60 Hz
- IEC/EN 61347-
controlgear XiLP 75w 0.5.| 01500 A 12015 ENEC 05
(for models B/D PHILIPS 1.5A S1 230V (120 Vdc max) IEC/EN61347 ) Cert. n°
NEBULA ST- C133 sXt 75 W Te 80°C 132014+A1 31-105242
PR) Trmatked ,,130"SELV
controlgear _ 150-1400 mA IEC/EN 61347- ENEC 05
for model B ELDOLED POWERdrive Set at max 1:2015 Cert. n°
( S 50S-M4Z0X IEC/EN 61347-2-| 71-114259
NEBULA 520 mA 13 :2014 REVL
SELV
LED COB LUXEON Gog | UP 10 4000K IEC/EN FEC
(NEBULA ST B LUMILEDS CRI 70 62031:2008+A1 y
and PR) 1216 Imax 1600 mA +A2 HN
69254954
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LED holder
(for COB in 47.360.2100.5 | 3A-150Vdc EN60838- VDE
NEBULA ST A BJB 0 T110°C 1:2017- Cert. n
and PR) 10+A1:2017 40047483
LED module (NEBULA RGBW):
LED module Verified in
PWB inai
A ITEQ IT-859GTA T110-V0 | IEC/EN 62031 |'uminairealso
(Nebula UL certified
RGBW) E178114
LED Chip C CREE XM-L H1302 6LEDs IEC/EN 62031 | restedin
Luminaire
TOV
LED modules A ST SAB-XH-SM4- | 4P 3A 250V | EN 61984:2009 | Rheinland
terminal B T 85°C IEC 61984:2008 | Cert. n.:
J 50014297

Supplementary information:
D Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.

The codes above have the following meaning:
A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house
C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12

TYPE referenCe .....oooeeeiiiieeee e :

Lamp USE.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiie e :

Lamp control gear Used.........cccccceveeviiciinieieeneeeeenn. :

Mounting position of luminaire ............cccocceeviiveen.n. :

Supply wattage (W) ...ooeeeeeeeeieiieeeeeee e :
Supply current (A) .....eeeeeee oo :

Ooo|o|o|o|o|(go| o

Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for
T8 (PC) tiiiiiiii e :

- abnormal operating mode.............cccccevviiieee e, :

1.12 (12.4) |-test 1: rated voltage ........ccoeeeveeeieeeciieeeciee e, :

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... :

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 t|mes O
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ............cccveeeeeeeeeeennn. :

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a O
current of A during the test ........ccooccveiiiiee e, :

1.12 (12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated O
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... :

Temperature measurements ( °C)

Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Part Ambient

Supplementary information:

See Enclosure 1 for all Thermal tests of section 12
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ANNEX 3 | Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
(14.2) Type of terminal..........ccoeeiiieeiiii e, : O
Rated current (A) .....oooo oo : 0
(14.3.2.1) | One or more conductors N/A
(14.3.2.2) |Special preparation N/A
(14.3.2.3) | Terminal size N/A
Cross-sectional area (MMm?).......cccccevveeeeeeeciiiieeeen. : 0
(14.3.3) Conductor space (MM).....ccceerveeerieesiieerieeeseee e : N/A
(14.4) Mechanical tests
(14.4.1) Minimum distance N/A
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out N/A
(14.4.3) Special preparation N/A
(14.4.9) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread)......: |M N/A
External wiring N/A
No soft metal N/A
(14.4.5) Corrosion N/A
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (mm) ............cccoceevnenne. : N/A
TOrque (NIM) .o : N/A
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces N/A
Lug terminal N/A
Mantle terminal N/A
Pull test; PUull (N) ...oooieii e, : N/A
(14.4.8) Without undue damage N/A
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ANNEX 4 | Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
(15.2) Type of terminal..........ccoeeiiieeiiii e, : O
Rated current (A) .....oooo oo : 0
(15.3.1) Material N/A
(15.3.2) Clamping N/A
(15.3.3) Stop N/A
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors N/A
(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material N/A
(15.3.6) Clear connection method N/A
(15.3.7) Clamping independently N/A
(15.3.8) Fixed in position N/A
(15.3.10) Conductor size N/A
Type of conductor N/A
(15.5) Terminals and connections for internal wiring N/A
(15.5.1) Mechanical tests N/A
(15.5.1.1.1) | Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, 4 samples) ...... : N/A
(15.5.1.1.2) | Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, 4 samples) ......... : N/A
Insertion force not exceeding 50 N N/A
(15.5.1.2) |Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N) N/A
(15.5.2) Electrical tests N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples).................. : N/A
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Number of cycles: 0
Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle . N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ..eeeieiiiiiie e :
Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle . N/A
(4 SAMPIES) ... :
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. N/A
25th cycle (4 samples) ......cooovvvveeniieniiiieie e :
After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. N/A
100th cycle (4 SaMPIES) ..ccvvvvveviiiiiiiie e :
(15.6) Terminals and connections for external wiring N/A
(15.6.1) Conductors N/A
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Terminal size and rating N/A
15.6.2 Mechanical tests N/A
(15.6.2.1) | Pull test spring-type terminals or welded connectlons N/A
(4 samples); pull (N) oeveeeei e :
(15.6.2.2) | Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples); . N/A
PUIT (N et :
(15.6.3) Electrical tests N/A
Tests according 15.6.3.1 + 15.6.3.2 in IEC 60598-1 N/A
(15.6.3.1) _ .
(15.6.3.2) TABLE: Contact resistance test / Heating tests N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h 0
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV) ................ : 0
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV) ................: 0
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV) ................ : a
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Continued ageing: voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A
Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : 0
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Supplementary information:
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TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 (1 of 3) P
TYPe referenCe ......cocvveeeiiiiiii e . |Nebula ST O
LampP USE.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt : | Luxeon COB 1216 g
Lamp control gear USed..........ccccooeveeeeievereeeiineeen, | Philips Xi LP 75W 0,5-1,5A S1 O
230V C133 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ............ccccceeeeiineen.n. : |Onamastarm
Supply wattage (W) ...c..eeiieeiiiieieeeeeeee e : 44,2 W (240 V)
44,3 W (254 V)
SUpPly CUIreNnt (A) coeeeveeieeee e : 10,198 A (240 V) O
0,185 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for O
18 (PC) e : |25
- abnormal operating mode ............ccoceeriieiiinenene, | Short circuit of driver output (¥)
1.12 (12.4) |-test 1: rated vOltage ........ccoeeeveeeieeceiieeciee e, 1 |240V
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . |254,4V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 t|mes 0
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ............cccveeeeeeeeeeennn. o
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a O
current of A during the test ..o g
1.12 (12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated 0
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... 11264V
Temperature measurements ( °C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED COB (Tsp) 24,2 111,9 119(**)
LED Holder 24,2 95,9 110
Lens 24,2 104,5 180
Tc point of LED Controlgear 24,2 70,8 - 80
Tc point of SPD 24,2 50,6 80
Internal air 24,2 58,9 (***)
Power supply (under anchorage) 24,2 49,1 75
Terminal supply 24,2 46,2 105
Internal glass 24,2 71,5 (***)
External glass 24,2 50,6 (***)
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Tc point of alternate LED
Controlgear Philips Xi FP 75W 0,5- 24,2 73,5 -
1,5A SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt

80

Supplementary information:
(*) LED control-gear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max: 125 °C; Thermal res.: 0,13°C/W; PLED: ~ 39 W);

Tsp = 125 — (0,13x39).
(***) For reference only




Page 3 of 6

Report No. 4789818846.3

Enclosure 1 Thermal tests of Section 12
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 (2 of 3) P
TYPe referenCe ......cocvveeeiiiiiii e . |Nebula PR O
LampP USE.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt : | Luxeon COB 1216 g
Lamp control gear USed..........ccccooeveeeeievereeeiineeen, . | Philips Xi FP 75W 0,5-1,5A O
SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire ............ccccceeeeiineen.n. : |Onmastarm
Supply wattage (W) ...c..eeiieeiiiieieeeeeeee e : 44,4 W (240 V)
445 W (254 V)
SUpPly CUIreNnt (A) coeeeveeieeee e ;10,197 A (240 V) O
0,187 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for O
18 (PC) e : |25
- abnormal operating mode ............ccoceeriieiiinenene, | Short circuit of driver output (¥)
1.12 (12.4) |-test 1: rated vOltage ........ccoeeeveeeieeceiieeciee e, 1 |240V
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . |254,4V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 t|mes 0
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ............cccveeeeeeeeeeennn. o
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a O
current of A during the test ..o g
1.12 (12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated 0
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... 11264V
Temperature measurements ( °C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED COB 24,7 113,8 119 (**)
LED Holder 24,7 92,3 110
Reflector 24,7 64,6 130
Tc point of LED Controlgear 24,7 72,1 - 80
Tc point of SPD 24,7 54,5 80
Internal air 24,7 58,5 (***)
Power supply (under anchorage) 24,7 55,2 75
Terminal supply 24,7 56,3 105
Internal glass 24,7 48,1 (***)
External glass 24,7 42,5 (***)
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Tc point of alternate LED
Controlgear Philips Xi LP 75W 0,5- 24,7 75,0 -
1,5A S1 230V C133 sXt

80

Supplementary information:
(*) LED control-gear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max: 125 °C; Thermal res.:0,13°C/W; PLED: ~ 39,6 W);

Tsp = 125 - (0,13x39,6).
(***) For reference only
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TABLE: Thermal tests of Section 12 (3 of 3) P
TYPe referenCe ......cocvveeeiiiiiii e . | Nebula RGBW O
LampP USE.....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt : |6 x LED CREE XM-L a
Lamp control gear USed..........ccccooeveeeeievereeeiineeen, . |ELDOLEDpowerdrive 50S- O
M4Z0X
Mounting position of luminaire ............ccccceeeeiineen.n. : |Onmastarm
Supply wattage (W) ...c..eeiieeiiiieieeeeeeee e : [40,1W (240 V)
40,1 W (254 V)
SUpPly CUIreNnt (A) coeeeveeieeee e : 10,172 A (240 V) O
0,163 A (254 V)
Temperatures in test 1 - 4 below are corrected for O
18 (PC) e : |25
- abnormal operating mode ............ccoceeriieiiinenene, | Short circuit of driver output (¥)
1.12 (12.4) |-test 1: rated vOltage ........ccoeeeveeeieeceiieeciee e, 1 |240V
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ...... . |254,4V
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 t|mes 0
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ............cccveeeeeeeeeeennn. o
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a O
current of A during the test ..o g
1.12 (12.5) |-test4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated 0
wattage or 1,1 times constant voltage/current ....... 11264V
Temperature measurements ( °C)
Cl. 12.4 — normal Cl. 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
LED chip solder point 24,8 109,0 130(**)
Lens 24,8 71,4 90
Tc point of LED controlgear 24,8 69,4 - 80
Tc point of SPD 24.8 54,7 80
Internal air 24.8 60,6 (***)
Terminal supply 24.8 45,1 105
Power supply (under anchorage) 24.8 49,5 75
Internal glass 24.8 46,1 (***)
External glass 24,8 44,6 (***)
Lens 24,8 89,3 90
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Supplementary information:

(*) LED control-gear short circuit protected immediately operated

(**) limit calculated according to LED datasheet (Tj-max: 150 °C; Thermal res.:3,5°C/W; PLED module: ~ 33,3
W ); Tsp = 150 — (3,5%5,5).
(***) For reference only




® [ W

Page 1 of 1 Report No. 4789818846.3
Enclosure 2 | European Group Differences and National Differences
IEC60598_2_3L ATTACHMENT
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT
IEC 60598-2-3
EUROPEAN GROUP DIFFERENCES AND NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
Luminaires
Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 3: Luminaires for road and street lighting

Differences according to

.......... . EN 60598-2-3:2003, AMD1:2011 used in conjunction with
EN 60598-1:2015, AMD1:2018
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Master Annex Form................... :

EU_GD_IEC60598 2 3L
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2018-12-07

Copyright © 2018 IEC System for Conformity Testing
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and Certification of Electrical Equipment (IECEE),

CENELEC COMMON MODIFICATIONS (EN) O
3.6(4) CONSTRUCTION N/A
3.6 (4.11.6) Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING N/A
3.10 (5.2.2) Cables equal to EN 50525 N/A

Replace table 5.1 — Supply cord N/A
3.12(12) ENDURANCE TESTS AND THERMAL TESTS P
3.12 (12.4.2c) | Thermal test (normal operation)

see footnote c to table 12.2 relating to P

unsleeved fixed wiring
ZB ANNEX ZB, SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN) O
3.3) D_K: power supply cords of class | luminaires N/A

with label
(4.5.1) DK: socket-outlets N/A
(5.2.1) CY, DK, FI, GB: type of plug N/A
ZC ANNEX ZC, NATIONAL DEVIATIONS (EN) O
(4&5) FR: Shuttered socket-outlets 10/16A N/A

FR: Safety requirements for high buildings

(Decree of 30 December 2011 on safety regulations for the construction of high-rise buildings and

their protection against fire and panic risks; Section VIII; Article GH 48, Lighting) N/A

Glow-wire test for outer parts of luminaires:

- 850°C for luminaires in stairways and

! N/A

horizontal travel paths

- 650°C for indoor luminaires N/A

GB: Requirements according to United N/A

Kingdom Building Regulation

Disclaimer: This document is controlled and has been released electronically.
Only the version on the IECEE Website is the current document version
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Enclosure 3 | Evaluation of LED modules as integral components ac  cording to
|EC 62031:2018; EN IEC 62031:2020

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark | Verdict |
4 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS a
4.2 Classification
Built-in module ....coveovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee | Yes [ No X
Independent module ..........c.cccceveveeveievieecsieieeeeee: | Yes [ No X
Integral Module ..........cccovevevvveeeeeceeseeeseeeeeen | YEs X No [
4.6 Independent modules comply with requirements in N/A
IEC 60598-1:2014/AMD1:2017
4.8 Modules with integrated controlgear providing SELV |(see Annex 1)
comply with requirements according to IEC 61347- N/A
1:2015/AMD1:2017 clause L.5 to L.11.
MARKING P
6.2 Contents of marking for built-in and for indepe ndent LED modules N/A
a) mark of origin N/A
b) model number, type reference 6 LEDs CREE XM-L P
Mod. H1302
c1) constant voltage module; rated supply voltage N/A
and supply frequency
¢2) constant current module; rated supply current and =
supply frequency
d) rated power N/A
e) indication of connections, wiring diagram N/A
f) value of tcand place on the module Only for reference (if any) N/A
g) Ethr if required Dthr declared in instruction P
6.5 Marking of integral LED modules P
- infor_mation in 6.2 a) to g) in data sheet, leaflet or =
website
7 TERMINALS P
7.1 Integral terminals N/A
Screw terminals comply with section 14 of IEC (see Annex 3) N/A
60598-1
Screwless terminals comply with section 15 of IEC (see Annex 4) N/A
60598-1
7.2 Terminals other than integral terminals
Separately approved; component list (see Annex 1 of main report)
Ratings suit the conditions
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark | Verdict |
Satisfy additional relevant requirements of this
N/A
standard
8(9) | EARTHING | NA |
19 (10) | PROTECTION AGAINST ACCIDENTAL CONTACT WITH LIVE PAR TS | NA |
10 (11) MOISTURE RESISTANCE AND INSULATION P
After storage 48 h at 91-95% relative humidity and 20-30 °C measuring of insulation =
resistance with d.c. 500 V (MQ):
For basic insulation =2 MQ ............ccccccvevveeeennl [>5MQ P
For double or reinforced insulation =4 MQ ............. N/A
Between primary and secondary circuits in
controlgear providing SELV, values in Annex L in N/A
IEC 61347-1
11 (12) ELECTRIC STRENGTH P
Immediately after clause 11 electric strength test for =
1 min
Basic insulation for SELV, test voltage 500 V 500V (SELV) P
Working voltage < 50 V, test voltage 500 V N/A
Working voltage > 50 V < 1000 V, test voltage (V): N/A
Basic insulation, 2U + 1000 V N/A
Supplementary insulation, 2U + 1000 V N/A
Double or reinforced insulation, 4U + 2000 V N/A
No flashover or breakdown P
Solid or thin sheet insulation for double or reinforced
insulation fulfil the requirements in Annex N in IEC N/A
61347-1
12 (14) FAULT CONDITIONS P
-(14.1) When operated under fault conditions the controlgear: P
- does not emit flames or molten material P
- does not produce flammable gases P
- protection against accidental contact not impaired P
Thermally protected controlgear does not exceed the N/A
marked temperature value
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IEC 62031:2018; EN IEC 62031:2020
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark | Verdict |
Fault conditions: capacitors, resistors or inductors (see appended table)
without proof of compliance with relevant
e L N/A
specifications have been short-circuited or
disconnected
-(14.2) Short-circuit of creepage distances and clearances if | (see appended table)
less than specified in clause 16 in Part 1 (after any N/A
reduction in 14.2 - 14.5)
- (14.3) Short-circuit or interruption of semiconductor devices | (see appended table) P
-(14.4) Short-circuit across insulation consisting of lacquer, |(see appended table) N/A
enamel or textile
- (14.5) Short-circuit across electrolytic capacitors (see appended table) N/A
Short-circuit or interruption of SPDs (see appended table) N/A
- (14.6) After the tests has been carried out on three samples: P
The insulation resistance 21 MQ .........ccccccvvenee. : >1MQ P
No flammable gases P
No accessible parts have become live P
During the tests, a five-layer tissue paper, where the |Tested in the luminaire as in N/A
test specimen is wrapped, does not ignite normal installation
-(14.7) Relevant fault condition tests with high-power a.c. 0
supply and in turn to a d.c. supply
12.2 Overpower condition
Module withstands overpower condition >15 min. 1,5x Pn (33,3 W) = 50W
Module with automatic protective device or power
e ; C N/A
limiter, test performed 15 min. at limit.
No fire, smoke or flammable gas is produced P
Molten material does not ignite tissue paper, spread =
below the module
14 (15) CONSTRUCTION P
-(15.1) Wood, cotton, silk, paper and similar fibr ~ ous material P
Wood, cotton, silk, paper and similar fibrous material =
not used as insulation
-(15.2) Printed circuits N/A
Printed circuits used as internal connections
: . N/A
complies with clause 14
15 (16) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES
-(16.1) General
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IEC 62031:2018; EN IEC 62031:2020
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark | Verdict |
Creepage distances and clearances according =
to 16.2 and 16.3
Cont_rolgears providing SELV comply with additional N/A
requirements in Annex L
Insulating lining of metallic enclosures N/A
Controlgear protected against pollution comply with N/A
Annex P
-(16.2) Creepage distances
- (16.2.2) Minimum creepage distances for working voltages
Creepage distances according to Table 7 ‘ (see table in main report)
- (16.2.3) Creepage distances for working voltages with frequencies above 30 kHz N/A
Creepage distances according to Table 8 ‘ (see appended table) N/A
- (16.3) Clearances
-(16.3.2) Clearances for working voltages
Clearances distances according to Table 9 ‘ (see table in main report)
-(16.3.3) Clearances for ignition voltages and working voltages with higher frequencies N/A
_Cleara_nces distances for basic or supplementary N/A
insulation according to Table 10
Clearapces distances for reinforced insulation N/A
according to Table 11
16 (17) SCREWS, CURRENT-CARRYING PARTS AND CONNECTIONS P
Screws, current-carrying parts and connections in compliance with IEC 60598-1 0
(clause numbers between parentheses refer to IEC 60598-1)
(4.12) Electrical connections P
(4.11.2) Contact pressure N/A
(4.11.2) Screws: N/A
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
(4.11.3) Screw locking: N/A
- spring washer N/A
- rivets N/A
(4.11.4) Material of current-carrying parts P
(4.11.5) No contact to wood or mounting surface P
(4.11.6) Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
(4.12) Mechanical connections and glands P
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark | Verdict |
(4.12.2) Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (Nm); part .......ccccceeeeeeveiieeeeneenn. : 10,50; M3 P
Torque test: torque (NM); part .......ccccveevivveeeniinennn. : N/A
Torque test: torque (NM); part ......cccccceeeeeeveeiinenneenn. : N/A
(4.12.2) Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
(4.12.4) Locked connections: N/A
- fixed arms; torque (NM) ....ccevveiiiiie e : N/A
- lampholder; torque (NM)......ccccccveeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeen, : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm.................... : N/A
(4.12.5) Screwed glands; force (NM) ......ccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeneenn. : N/A
17 (18) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING N/A
-(18.1) Ball-pressure teSt .....cvvvveriveeririe e : | See Test Table 17 (18.1) N/A
-(18.2) Test of printed boards ...........cccovveiiiiiniiice . | See Test Table 17 (18.2) N/A
-(18.3) Glow-wire test (650°C) ....ceevvreereieerieesieeesieeesseeennns : | See Test Table 17 (18.3) N/A
-(18.4) Needle-flame test (10 S) ..ccveerriiieeriiririieeeesieee e : | See Test Table 17 (18.4) N/A
-(18.5) Proof tracking test .......ccvvcuveeri i : | See Test Table 17 (18.5) N/A
18 | RESISTANCE TO CORROSION | Na |
20 | HEAT MANAGEMENT | Na |
22 PHOTOBIOLOGICAL SAFETY P
22.1 UV radiation N/A
Luminous radiation not exceed 2mW/klm ‘ N/A
22.2 Blue light hazard P
Assessed according to IEC TR 62778 ‘ See Additional information P
22.3 Infrared radiation N/A
Requirements for infrared radiation when required ‘ N/A
A ANNEX A - TESTS N/A
A_II tests performed in accordance \_/vith th_e advice N/A
given in Annex H of IEC 61347-1, if applicable
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict

12 (14) TABLE: tests of fault conditions P
LED MODULE 6 LEDs

Short Open

Schematic ref. S T
circuit | circuit

Effect Result

The LED module does not operate.

One LED chip X No hazard, No damage after restoring. P
LED chip OFF, others LEDs ON. No hazard no high
One LED chip X temperature; LED module works correctly after circuit P
restoring.
Supplementary information:
(A) ANNEX A - TEST TO ESTABLISH WHETHER A CONDUCTIVE PART IS A LIVE N/A
PART WHICH MAY CAUSE AN ELECTRIC SHOCK
ANNEX 1 |LED MODULES WITH INTEGRAL CONTROLGEAR PROVIDING SEL V | N/A ‘
ANNEX 2 |TABLE: Critical components information | N/A
See Annex 1 of the main report
16 (16) |TABLES: Creepage distances and clearances ‘ N/A
Verified in the main report

ANNEX 1 | SELV-operated LED modules | oNA |
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Manufacturer's Instructions

IT - Questomanuale va letto e conservato con molta attenzione.
EN - This manual should be read with attention and kept with great care
FR-Ce manuel doit étre lu trés attentivement et soigneusement conse

DE - Die Anleitung sollte mit gr of3er Aufmer ksamkeit

ES - Este manual se debe leer con detenimiento y conservar cuidadosamente.

enund aufbewahrt werden.
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INTRODUZIONE
INTRODUCTION
INTRODUCTION
EINLEITUNG

INTRODUCCION

IT= Neri SpA & impegnata costantemente nella ricerca
e progettazione di prodotti di alta qualita, lunga durata

anintiransa Miinata mamiinlas inbanda menannbsen o

esicurezza. Questo manuale intende presentare le

metodiche diinstallazione corrette dei corpiilluminanti,

ponendosi come guida nei confronti di installatori
professionali. Atale scopo questomanuale va letto con
molta attenzione.

EN = Neri SpA is constantly committed to research
and design for products of high quality, durability and
safety. This manual aims to present correct installation
procedures for light fixtures as a guide for professional
installers. To this end the manual should be read with
extreme attention.

FR = Neri SpA a toujours eu pour objectif la recherche
et la conception de produits de haute qualité, offrant
longévité et sécurité. Ce manuel, qui présente

les modes d'installation corrects des armatures
d'éclairage, est un guide a ladresse des installateurs
professionnels. Il doit donc étre lu trés attentiverment.

DE - Die Neri SpAist konstant um Forschung und
Entwicklung zeitbestandiger und sicherer Produkte
von hoher Qualitat bemiiht. Dieses Handbuch stellt die
korrekten Installationsmethoden fiir die Leuchtkérper
bereit und bietet sich gegeniiber professionellen
Installateuren als ein Ratgeber an.Deswegen sollte
dies Handbuch sehr aufmerksam gelesen werden.

ES - Neri SpA trabaja de continuo en el estudio y
proyeccion de productos de alta calidad, larga duracion
y seguridad. Este manual presentara los métodos de
instalacién correcta de los cuerpos de iluminacion,
siendo una guia para instaladores profesionales. Por
ello, este manual debe leerse con gran detenimiento.

SIMBOLI
SYMBOLS
SYMBOLES
SYMBOLE
SIMBOLOS

IT-1.Abbigliamento da lavoro/ 2. Scarpe

antinfortunistiche/ 3. Casco obbligatorio/ 4. Guanti
da lavoro/ 5. Danni ai component 8. Inquinamento
ambientale/ 7. Nota informativa/ 8. Verifica tecnica/
9. Pericolo per l'operatore 10. Rischio fotobiologico/

11. Rischio di shock elettrico.

EN - 1.Work apparel/ 2.Safety shoes/ 3. Obligatory
helmet/ 4.Work gloves/ 5. Damage to components/ 6.
Environmental pollution/ 7. Informative note/
8.Technical check/ 9. Danger for the operator/

10. Photobiological risk/ 11. Risk of electric shock.

FR - 1.Vétements de travail/ 2. Chaussures de
sécurité/ 3. Casque obligatoire/ 4. Gants de travail/
5. Dommages aux composants/ 6. Pollution de
lenvironnement/ 7.Note d'information/ 8.Vérification
technique/ 9. Danger pour lopérateur/ 10. Risque
photobiologique/ 11. Risque de choc électrique.

DE - 1. Arbeitskleidung/ 2. Schutzschuhe/

3. Helmpflicht/ 4. Arbeitshandschuhe/ 5. Schaden an
den komponenter/ 6. Umwel tverschmutzung/

7. Informationsblatt/ 8. Technische kontrolle/ 9. Gefahr
fur den techniker/ 10. Photobiol ogische risiko/

11. Stromschlaggefahr.

ES - 1. Ropa de trabajo obligatoria/ 2. Calzado

de seguridad obligatorio/ 3. Casco de seguridad
obligatorio/ 4. Guantes de seguridad obligatorios/
5.Darnos a los componentes/ 6. Contaminacion del
medio ambiente/ 7. Nota informativa/ 8.Comprobacion
técnica/ 9. Peligro para el operador/ 10. Riesgo
fotobiolégico/ 11. Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

g
©

neri.biz 3
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Nebula L
LED

Cod. LUNEB (et

s
I I
LW N

a00 rmm (37

.

@ 155 mm [6")]
—_

Superficle esposta al vento / Surface exposed to wind / Surfaces exposées auvent /
Windangriffsflache / Superficie expuesta al viento

Area laterale / Side area / Zone latérale / Seltlicher Berzich / Area 0,139m7 [1.48%)

lateral

Area frontale/ Frontarea/ Zone frontale / Bareich vorn / Area 0,139m*{1.40 1%

frontal
Area superiore/ Top area / Zone supérieura / Oberer Berelch/ Area 0018m7 [0, 1957
superior

EPA 1.26ft

Peso/ Welght / Poids/ Gewlcht / Peso

RGBW 8,20m - PR 9,49m - 5T 1,85m

dt‘\w

H installazione / H /H

H min. KM e FEf
H max. s 0 ]

4 Neri Spa - Guida all'installazione + Installation guides - Guide d'installation - Installationsanteitung - Guia de instalacion
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GUIDA ALLINSTALLAZIONE

GUIDAALLINSTALLAZIONE IT

AVVERTENZE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE
Eseguire l'installazione secondo le norme
invigore nel paese d'installazione.
L'apparecchio deve essere utilizzato solo
se completo dello schermo di protezione.
Se lo schermo risultasse danneggiato
l'apparecchio non va utilizzato.
Ripristinare le condizioni originali prima
del suo riutilizzo. L'apparecchio @ in CL ||
(o CL1) d'isolamento elettrico, durante
l'installazione le parti metalliche esposte
non devono entrare in contatto elettrico
con parti dell'installazione elettrica
collegate ad un conduttore di protezione.
Questo apparecchio deve essere destinato
solo all'uso per il guale é stato progettato,
ecioe l'illuminazione di ambienti esterni.
Ogpni altro uso & considerato improprio e
pericoloso ed il costruttore non pud essere
considerato responsabile per danni
derivanti da un uso inadeguato e
irragionevole.

Per maggiori informazioni, si invitaa
consultare le istruzioni supplementari
presenti sul sito alla pagina
www.neri.biz/guidainstallazione.

Movimentare il prodotto con attenzione
in quanto gli urti possono danneggiarlo.

Fase 1

Installazione

Controllare la corretta installazione del
palo e dei suoi componenti.

Il dispositivo di fissaggio del corpo
illuminante deve essere come mostrato nel
disegno (Fig. 1).

Svitare i quattro dadi (M6), le due rondelle
piane e le due rondelle dentellate (Fig. 2).

Fase 2

Verificare che il corpo illuminante da
installare sia come mostrato nel disegno
(Fig. 3).

Svitare le sei viti (M4) (Fig.4) e rimuovere le
tre cover nella parte centrale del corpo
illuminante (Fig. 5).

Fase3

Regolazione dell’inclinazione del corpo
illuminante.

Incaso diinstallazione con inclinazione a
step di 0°, +30°, +45° utilizzare i due
piastrini presenti sul corpo illuminante per
impostare la posizione desiderata (Fig.6-7).
Nel caso di installazione con unvalore di
inclinazione diverso dallo standard
proposto (step 0°, #30°, +45°) & necessario
svitare le quattro viti (M4) e rimuovere i due
piastrini (Fig. 8-9).

La regolazione libera consentita & di +45°
(Fig.8-10).

ILcorpoilluminante & dotato di un sistema
di regolazione ottico.

L'emissione luminecsa del corpo
illuminante & come rappresentata nel
disegno (Fig. 11).

Passare alla Fase 5 (Connessione elettrica)
per la configurazione standard.

Fase4

Regolazione del sistema ottico del corpo
illuminante.

Per modificare la direzione dell’emissione
luminosa seguire i seguenti passaggi

(la rotazione ammissibile & di +30°)
(Fig.12). Svitare le sei viti (M4) (Fig.4) e
rimuovere le tre cover nella parte centrale
del corpo illuminante (Fig. 5). Svitare gli
otto dadi (M6) e le quattro rondelle

(Fig. 13-14-15). Rimuovere il corpo
illuminante (Fig. 16) e ruotarlo finoa
raggiungere la configurazione desiderata
(Fig. 17). Riposizionare il corpo illuminante
nella posizione iniziale (Fig. 18) e awvitare
gli otto dadi (M6) e le quattro rondelle
(Fig.19).

In caso di configurazione con due sorgenti
luminose ripetere i passaggi precedenti.

Fase5
Connessione elettrica

Far scorrere il cavo di alimentazione
all'interno del palo fino a raggiungere la
morsettiera (Fig. 20-22-23). Per facilitare il
passaggio del cavo di alimentazione
mantenere ['asola del palo allineata conil
dispositivo di fissaggio (Fig. 21).

In caso di configurazione con due sorgenti
luminose ripetere il passaggio precedente
(Fig. 20-22-23).

In caso di sorgente RGBW ripetere il
passaggio precedente e connettere il cavo
DMX.

Seil cavo flessibile esterno di questo
apparecchio risultasse danneggiato

deve essere sostituito esclusivamente dal
produttore, dal suo agente di servizio o da
una persona qualificata per evitare
pericoli.

Fase6

Awitare i quattro dadi (M6), le due rondelle
piane e le due rondelle dentellate (Fig. 24).
Ad operazione conclusa il corpo
illuminante deve essere come mostrato nel
disegno (esempi con inclinazione 0° e 45° -
Fig. 25-26).

Posizionare le tre cover nella parte centrale
del corpo illuminante (Fig. 27) e awvitare le
sei viti (M4) (Fig.28). Ad operazione
conclusa il corpo illuminante deve essere
come mostrato nel disegno (Fig. 29).

In caso di configurazione con piu corpi
illuminanti ripetere i passaggi dalla fase 1.

Dispositivi anti-abbagliamento

Per l'installazione dei dispositivi
anti-abbagliamento seguire le seguenti
istruzioni:

Svitare le dueviti (M6) alla base del corpo
illuminante (Fig. 30) e rimuovere
'elemento

terminale (Fig. 31). Awicinare l'accessorio
(disponibile in versione 30° e 45°) alla
base del corpo illuminante (Fig. 32-33),
posizionarlo nella configurazione
desiderata e avvitare le due viti (M6) (Fig.
34-35).

In caso di configurazione con due
accessori ripetere i passaggi precedenti.

Dispositivi anti-abbagliamento

Per l'installazione degli schermi rifrattori
seguire le seguenti istruzioni:

Svitare 'anello terminale posto
all’'estremita del corpo illuminante tramite
le due viti M6(Fig.36).

Posizionare lo schermo rifrattore scelto
nela posizione

desiderata (Fig. 37) e awitare l'anello
tramite le due viti M6 (Fig. 38).

MANUTENZIONE

Pulizia dello schermo

Le operazioni di manutenzione ordinaria
vanno eseguite solo da personale
specializzato (ad apparecchio chiuso e
scollegato dalla rete elettrica),e
riguardano:

« pulizia schermo di protezione e struttura
esterna solo con acqua e spugna (non
utilizzare idropulitrici a pressione e altri
prodotti per la pulizia) (Fig.39).

RISCHIO FOTOBIOLOGICO

L'apparecchio di illuminazione dovrebbe
essere posizionato in modo che non sia
prevista un'osservazione prolungata
dell'apparecchio ad una distanza inferiore

“ PR 9,49m

RGBW 8,25m
ST 1,85m

RISCHIO SHOCK ELETTRICO

/N

neri.biz 5
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IT- Ogniriproduzione ed utilizzo per fini propri di questo manuale non &consentita. Tutti i diritti sono riservati.
E vietata la riproduzione anche parziale di essosenza il consenso scritto della Neri SpA. La Neri SpA si riserva il
diritto di apportare modifiche ai propri prodotti e alla documentazione senza obbligo di preawiso.

EN - Any reproduction and use forits own purposes of this manual is not permitted. All rights reserved.
Reproduction of this manual, even partially, is forbidden without written consent from Neri SpA. Neri SpA reserves
the right to modify its products and documentation without obligation to give prior warning.

FR - Toute reproduction et utilisation pour ses propres fins de ce manuel n'est pas autorisée. Tous droits réservés.
Ce manuel ne peut étre reproduit, méme partiellemnent, sans l'accord écrit de Neri SpA. Neri SpA seréserve le
droit d'apporter toutes modifications a ses produits et a la documentation sans préavis.

DE - Eine Vervielfaltigung und Nutzung fiir den eigenen Zweck dieses Handbuches ist nicht gestattet. Alle Rechte
vorbehalten.Seine - auch auszugsweise - Reproduktion ohne schriftliche Zustimmung der Neri SpA istverboten.
Die Neri SpA behalt sich das Recht vor, an ihren Produkten und der Dokumentation Veranderungen vorzunehmen,
ohne diesvorher ankindigenzu miissen.

ES - Cualquier reproduccién y uso para sus propios fines de este manual no esté permitido. Todos los derechos
reservados. Se prohibe su reproduccién incluso parcial sin autorizacién por escrito de la empresa Neri SpA. Neri
SpA se reserva el derecho de aportar cambios a sus productosy a la documentacion sin obligacién

de aviso previo.

NeriS.pA.

S.S. Emilia 1622

47020 Longiano (FC) - Italy
T+390547 652111

F +39 0547 54074

E neri@neri.biz
www.neri.biz
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Nebula L
LED

Cod. LUNEB (cE, eneD)

CONFORMITA / COMPLIANCE / CONFORMITE / KONFORMITAT /
CUMPUMIENTO DE NORMAS

IT- Apparecchio per illuminazione stradale conforme alle norme riportate intabella.
NOTA: Soloi prodotti riportanti il marchio ENEC devono egsere considerati a marchio
e sottoposti al controllo di produzione. Controllare sempre il marchio sul prodotto!

Le caratter istiche elettriche specifiche sono riportate sull'etichetta dati posta
sullapparecchio.

EN - Street lighting appliance in compliance with the standards indicated inthe table.
NOTE: Only those products bearing the ENEC mark should be considered to be listed
and covered under follow-up service. Always look for the mark on the product! Specific
electrical characteristics are indicated onthe data label affixed to the appliance.

FR - Appareil pour éclairage routier conforme aux normes reportées dans le tableau.

NOTE : Seuls les produits comportant le marquage ENEC doivent étre considérés comme
marqués et soumis & un contrble de production. Toujours contrdler le marquage sur le
preduit ! Les caractéristiques électrigues spécifiques sont reportées sur 'étiquette de
données apposée sur l'appareil.

DE - Die Vorrichtung zur StraBBenbeleuchtung entspricht den in der Tabelle beschriebenen.
HINWEIS: Nur die Produkte mit dem ENEC-Zeichen durfen als solche berucksichtigt
werden und einer Produktionskontrolle unterzogen werden. Uberprufen Sie immer die
Kennzeichnung auf dem Predukt! Die elektrischen Spezifikationen finden Sie auf dem
Typenschild, das sich auf der Vorrichtung befindet.

ES - Aparato paralluminacionvial conforme alas normas que figuran en la tabla.

NOTA: Solo los productos con el sello ENEC deben considerarse marcados y somatidos

al control da produccion. Controlar siempre que el producto cuenta con la marca! Las
caracteristicas eléctricas especificas sa racogen en la atiqueta de datos fijada al aparato.

€

[\'%:] Directive 2014/35/EU Low Voltage Directive (LVD)

EN 60598-1 Luminaires - Part 1: General requirements and tests

EN60598-2-3 Luminaires - Part 2-3: Particular requirements - Luminaires for road
andstreet lighting

EMC Directive 2014/30/EC Electromagnetic Compatibility
ENG1547 Equipment for ganeral lighting purposes- EMC immunity requiremants
EN 55015 Limits and methods of measurement of radio disturbance

characteristics of electrical lighting and similar equipment

EN61000-3-2  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-2: Limits - Limits for
harmonic current emissions (equipment input current <= 16A per
phase)

EN61000-3-3  Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 3-3: Limits - Limitation of
voltage changes, voltage fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage
supply systems, for equipment with rated current <= 16 A per phase
and not subject to conditional connection

ErP Directive 2008/126/CE Energy Related Product (ErP)

RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU Restriction of the use of certain hazardous
substances (RoHS)

20 Neri Spa * Guida all'installazione - Installation guides - Guide d'installation - Installationsanleitung - Guia de instalacion
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Enclosure 5 Photos

Photograph No. 1 Upper view of the luminaire (NEBULA ST)

Photograph No.2 Upper view of the luminaire (NEBULA PR)
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Photos

Photograph No.3 Upper view of the luminaire (NEBULA RGBW)

Photograph No.4 Side view of the luminaire (NEBULA ST-PR-RGBW)
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Photograph No. 5 Bottom view of the luminaires (NEBULA ST-PR)
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Photograph No. 6 Bottom view of the luminaires (NEBULA RGBW)
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Photograph No. 7 Upper view of heat sink, LED driver fixture and internal wiring NEBULA ST

Photograph No. 8 Upper view of heat sink, LED driver fixture and internal wiring NEBULA PR
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Photos

Photograph No. 9 Upper view of heat sink, LED driver fixture and internal wiring NEBULA RGBW

Photograph No. 10 Main Terminal block and cord anchorage
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Photograph No. 11 Reflector over COB LED in NEBULA PR

Photograph No. 12 Plastic lenses over LED modules NEBULA RGBW
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Enclosure 6 Equipment List
] ) ] Calibration Date
Clause | Measurement | | ©Sting/measuring equipment Range used [Year-Month-Day]
/ materials used
Last Due
3.6 Construction LABOO1 - Dynamometric wrench 0-12 Nm 2020-03-04 | 2021-03-04
3.6 Construction LAB002 - Dynamometric driver 100-500 cNm | 2020-09-23 | 2022-09-23
36 | Construction |-/ B003=Dynamometric 20-120 cNm | 2020-09-23 | 2022-09-23
screwdriver
Protection @ 50 mm
3.11 against electric | LABO0O4 — Test finger 2019-08-16 | 2021-08-16
(max)
shock
3.13 S‘;"d'f’b‘.ed'pro‘)f LABOO7 - Test probe @ 1 mm 2019-08-16 | 2021-08-16
uminaire test
Solid-object-proof
3.13 luminai LABOOS - Test probe @ 2,5mm 2019-08-16 | 2021-08-16
uminaire test
Endurance test 0-1000mA
3.12 and thermal test LAB010- DMM Yokogawa 7552 0-200Vdc 2020-12-14 | 2021-12-14
3.6 Construction LABO12 - Digital scale 0-30 kg 2020-02-26 | 2021-02-26
312 Endurance test | LABO18 — Thermal test room and 0-300 °C 2020-12-09 | 2021-12-09
and thermal tests | acquisition system
312 Endurance test | LABO19 — Endurance test room 0-300 °C 2020-12-09 | 2021-12-09
and thermal tests | and acquisition system
Resistance to
315 | heat fireand |-AB020 - Ballpressure 20N - @ 5mm | 2019-08-16 | 2021-08-19
; apparatus
tracking
3.6 Construction LABO022 - Set IK mass (n°5) 1J-20J 2019-07-18 | 2021-07-18
Insulation . 0-5 kv
314 | resistanceand |50 égéel‘;tr'ca' safety tester | o100 mA | 2020-12-14 | 2021-12-14
electric strength 0-10 MQ
3.6 Construction LABO026 - Caliper 0-200 mm 2020-07-15 | 2021-07-15
3.6 Construction LAB033 — Hammer spring 0,2—-1Nm 2019-04-05 | 2021-04-05
0-600V ac/dc
thermal tests and 0-20A ac/dc
3.12 input-test LABO11 - Wattmeter 0-300W ac/dc 2020-09-29 | 2021-09-29
0-60Hz
Resistance to
3.13 dust, solid 1) AB048 — Flow meter 10-120 /m | 2019-07-08 | 2021-07-08
objects and
moisture
ALL LABO023 - Chronometer 0-3600s 2020-09-25 | 2021-09-25




